

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.Nos. 8, 10-13, 15 & 16 in CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7290 OF 1994

STATE OF BIHAR

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

SURAJ DEO SINGH & ORS

Respondent(s)

(For interim directions, directions, extension of time, exemption from filing O.T., intervention, impleadment, for implementation of Court's Order dated 11.07.2002 and for extension of time by UOI and office report) (FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 337/2001 (With application for interim directions)
S.L.P. (C) No. 24378/2004
CONT. PET.(C) No. 342/2004 in C.A.No. 7290/1994
CONT. PET.(C) No. 541/2004 in C.A.No. 7290/1994
I.A.No. 2 in S.L.P.(C) No. 4693/2001 (For stay)

Date: 17/03/2009 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Gopal Singh,Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar Saran,Adv. (N.P.)

Mr. Anis Ahmad Khan,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. B. Dutta, ASG
Ms. Savitri Pandey,Adv.
Mrs. Rekha Pandey,Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar,Adv.
Mr. Navin Prakash,Adv.
for Mr. P. Parmeswaran,Adv.

Mr. A.K. Pandey,Adv.
Ms. Sumita R. Singh,Adv.
Ms. Shefali Jain,Adv.
Mr. Anshuman Jain,Adv.
Ms. Ranjana Narayan,Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Prasad Singh,Adv.

Mr. K.K. Tyagi,Adv.

Mr. I. Ahmad,Adv.

Mr. P. Narasimhan,Adv.

Mr. Ashok Mathur,Adv.

-2-

Mr. D.N. Goburdhan,Adv.

Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra,Adv.

Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha,Adv.

Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav,Adv.

Mr. Irshad Ahmad,Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Despite repeated opportunities granted, no status report has been filed by the State of Jharkhand in regard to the implementation of the award made by Hon'ble Mr. Justice Saghir Ahmad in terms whereof, out of a total liability of 276.15 crores, 35% thereof was to be made available by the State of Jharkhand as its share. Today nobody has appeared on its behalf.

It is stated that the State of Bihar has made available a sum of Rs. 10 crores. The Bihar State Road Transport Corporation has paid the current salary of the staff but has not yet taken any step to pay the arrears as also the retiral benefits.

Let the matter appear on 20th April, 2009. By that date the Secretaries of the Department of Transport of the State of Bihar and State of Jharkhand must file their affidavits as to how they intend to implement the said award in its letter and spirit.

Let the Registry communicate this order to the Secretary, Department of Transport of the State of Jharkhand.

(A.S. BISHT) (PUSHAP LATA BHARDWAJ)

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER