

ITEM NO.29

COURT NO.1

SECTION X/XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONTEMPT PETITION(S)(CIVIL) NO(S). 411 of 2013 IN
WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.337 OF 2001

VIRENDRA SHARMA

Applicant(s)/
Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

R.S SHARMA & ORS

Alleged Contemnor(s)/
Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for permission to file additional documents
and office report)

WITH

I.A.Nos. 33-34 IN C.A. No. 7290/1994

(With application for clarification of Court's Order and
exemption from filing O.T. and Office Report)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 203/2012 in C.A.No.7290/1994

(With application for directions, exemption from filing O.T.
and Office Report)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 229/2013 in C.A. No. 7290/1994

(With prayer for and exemption from filing O.T.)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 359/2013 in C.A. No. 7290/1994

(With prayer for and exemption from filing O.T. and Office
Report)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 431/2013 in C.A. No. 7290/1994

Date : 03/07/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shiv Ram Sharma ,Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

Signature Not Verified
Digitally signed by
NEETU KHAJURIA

Mr. Chandan Kumar, Adv.

Date: 2014.07.05

13:05:09 IST

Reason:

Mr. Arvind Kumar Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Alok Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Amit Shukla, Adv.

2

Mr. Nihal Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh K. Khanna, Sr. Adv.

Mr. A.K. Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Singh, Adv.

Ms. Shefali Jain, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Kr. Singh, Adv.

Dr. R.P. Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sunil Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Tapeshe Kumar Singh ,Adv.

Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv.

For BSRTC

Mr. Braj Kishore Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Aparna Jha, Adv.
Ms. Mala Dubey, Adv.
Mr. M.P. Sahay, Adv.

UOI

Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. S.S. Rawat, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra, adv.

Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, Adv.

Mr. D.N. Goburdhan, Adv.

Mr. P. Narasimhan, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, Adv.

Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, Adv.

Mr. Anish Ahmed Khan, Adv.

Mr. S. Chandra Shekhar, Adv.

3

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Contempt Petition (Civil) No.411 of 2013 in Writ
Petition (Civil) No.337 of 2001

Mr. Sunil Kumar, learned senior counsel for
the respondents, submits that the grievance
regarding absorption of the petitioners shall be
positively redressed within two months from today
and no extension of time shall be sought. We
accept his statement.

On issuance of absorption orders, the
personal appearance of the contemnors shall stand
exempted until further orders.

List after eight weeks.

Contempt Petition (Civil) Nos.229 and 359 of 2013
in Civil Appeal No. 7290 of 1994

Issue notice, returnable in eight weeks.

In the meanwhile, we direct Bihar State Road

Transport Corporation to deposit a sum of
Rs.4,90,00,000/- (Rupees four crores ninety lacs
only) with the Registry of this Court within two
weeks from today.

On deposit of amount, as aforesaid, personal
appearance of the contemnors, shall stand dispensed
with.

4

Contempt Petition (Civil) Nos.203 of 2012 and 431
of 2013 in Civil Appeal No.7290 of 1994 and I.A.
Nos. 33-34 in Civil Appeal No.7290 of 1994

List these Contempt Petitions and
Application for clarification in Civil Appeal
No.7290 of 1994 along with Contempt Petition
(Civil) Nos. 229 and 359 of 2013 after eight weeks.

(Neetu Khajuria)
Sr.P.A.

(Renu Diwan)
Court Master